GENERAL
CATALOG
E
o
u
•
Cl)
...

Circuit
Wiring
Speci�cations and How to Order
Options
With the built-in SD card slot, MP3 data rewriting can be done
with an SD card.  In addition,  rewriting or editing MP3 data
�les is possible with or without the exclusive PATLITE Playlist
Editor 2 Application software.
■ 520sec. Model
BSV-24
①
②
④
③
Specifications
Model Front Cover ColorMax.Playback
Time
Operating
Temperature
Range
Power
Consumption
Sound
Level
Operating
Voltage Range
Transistor
Type
Protection
Rating
Playback
Channels
Rated
Voltage Mass Recorded
Data
Max. 87dB
(at 1m)
1kHz
Sine Wave
-10℃ to ＋50℃
(RH 85% or less)
520sec.
※When using the
Sound Reduction
Function, the
inputs become:
3 (Bit Input)
7 (Binary Input)
4 (Bit Input)
15 (Binary Input)
(Only for Panel
Mount in the
Upright Position)
In accordance
with
IEC 60529
IP54
① Transistor Type
N : NPN Transistor
P : PNP Transistor
② Playback Time
L : 520 sec.
Blank : 63 sec.
③ Registered Messages
Blank : None (15 Alarm Sounds)
M : Pre-recorded Messages
④ Front Cover Color
W : Off white
D : Dark Gray
S : Silver
DC10.8V
to

Application Example
(AC/DC 24V Only)
How to Order
BM-
Rated Voltage
202: AC/DC 24V
210: AC 100V
212: AC 120V
220: AC 220V
Blank: Standard
        H: High Volume
        D: Drip-proof
Body Type
Model
Signal Horn
Compact Signal Horn designed to integrate with control
panel, switchboard and other production equipment
applications.
FEATURES
• Built-in Alarm with an audible sound of up to 90dB (at 1m*1).
• Has two selectable alarm sound patterns.
• Three Types to choose from; Standard (BM), High Volume (BM-H), Drip-proof (BM-D)
• Body is compact and lightweight (100g).
• The 24V type is compatible with NPN and PNP inputs.
• Has the CE mark and conforms to the requirements for the EC directive.   (For AC/DC 24V only.)
*1 Model BM-H: 90dB (at 1m); Model BM: 85dB (at 1m); Model BM-D: 80dB (at 1m)
156
BM
2 Channels
90dB at 1m (BM-H Type)
IP34 (BM-D Front Only)
Φ30
NPN/PNP
Open-collector
BM
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   156 5/20/16   15:40
Application Example
(AC/DC 24V Only)
How to Order
BM-
Rated Voltage
202: AC/DC 24V
210: AC 100V
212: AC 120V
220: AC 220V
Blank: Standard
        H: High Volume
        D: Drip-proof
Body Type
Model
• Channel Priority
CH1 > Ch2
CH1 has priority when CH2 and CH1 are
activated simultaneously
64
4212.5
50
50 30
M
in
. 2
7.
5
ø30.5
Max. 4.0
Maximum Panel Thickness: 7
Rear View
V
CH1 CH2 COM
Fuse  1A
Power
Supply
Terminal
MODEL
MADE IN JAPAN
CH1 CH2 COM
Terminal
Bus
Input
Wiring
Speci�cations
External Contact Capacity : No less than 100mA
Auxiliary Input : Voltage Contact
Input Channels : 2
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
157
BM
Type Model Rated
Voltage Voltage Range Power
Consumption
Max. Volume
(at 1m)
Operating
Temperature Range
Protection
Rating Mass
Standard
BM -202 AC/DC 24V AC/DC 22V-26V 0.4W 80dB
-100C - +600C
(RH 85% or less)
IP30
100g
BM -210 AC 100V AC 90V-110V 2.5W
85dB
BM -220 AC 220V AC 200V-240V 3.5W
High Volume
BM -202H AC/DC 24V AC/DC 22V-26V 0.4W 85dB
BM -210H AC 100V AC 90V-110V
2.5W

Front Cover Mobility Range
AC/DC 24V Only AC/DC 24V Only
How to Order
BD-      A      -
Rated Voltage
24  : DC 12-24V
100: AC 100V/220V
J : Light Gray
K : Dark Gray
Color
Sound Type
A : Type A*
C : Type C*
D: Type D*
E : Type E
*Copyright laws limits availability to only Japan.
Model
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Audible Alarm
The BD Series can play melodies, chimes and alarms with
variable audible control and a compact, but loud speaker.
FEATURES
• Maximum output level of 90dB (at 1m) is suitable for use in a noisy factory.
• 32 pre-recorded sounds in one unit to be used for various applications.
• Sound output level and sound group can be selected by rotary switches stored behind the front panel for easier operation, even after
installation.
• Select a sound group to playback 4 pre-recorded sounds.
• A new sound group can be created from the 32 sounds by using an optional memory card (sold separately).
• Compliant with the RoHS directive
• Has the CE mark and conforms to the requirements (for 12V/24V type) for the EC directive.
• Is a UL recognized component (File No. E24210).
AVAILABLE BY SPECIAL ORDER
• Binary input controlled 15 sound playback model.
• PNP open collector transistor type.
158
BD
-A
4 Channels / 32 Sounds
90dB at 1m
IP54
NPN
Open-collector
80
BD-A
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   158 5/20/16   15:40
80 79.515.2
15
.5
17.2
Mounting Hardware
Front Cover Mobility Range
AC/DC 24V Only AC/DC 24V Only
How to Order
BD-      A      -
Rated Voltage
24  : DC 12-24V
100: AC 100V/220V
J : Light Gray
K : Dark Gray
Color
Sound Type
A : Type A*
C : Type C*
D: Type D*
E : Type E
*Copyright laws limits availability to only Japan.
Model
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Not Used
DC 12-24V
When circuit is opened: DC12V
When circuit is closed: 7m A
COM
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
CH SideCOM Side
Fuse
125V 0.5 A
Wiring when using
NPN Transistor
When circuit is opened: DC12V
When circuit is closed: 7m A
COM
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4 Fuse
250V 0.5 A
Fuse
125V 0.5 A AC 220V
AC 100V
Wiring when using
NPN Transistor
CH sideCOM side
Wiring
Melody List
Speci�cations
Use of Copyrighted Material
PATLITE Corporation has not applied for
permission to use certain copyrighted
music or songs recorded for Type-A,

Mounting Dimensions
AC/DC 24V Only AC/DC 24V Only
How to Order
BK-         -
Rated Voltage
Sound Type
Model
24  : DC 12-24V
100: AC 100V
220: AC 220V
Color
J: Light Gray
K: Dark Gray
A : Type A*
C : Type C*
D : Type D*
E : Type E
*Copyright laws limits availability to Japan only.
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Audible Alarm
The BK Series can play melodies, chimes and alarms with
variable audible control and a compact but loud speaker.
FEATURES
• 32 pre-recorded sounds in one unit to be used for various applications.
• Maximum output level of 95dB (at 1m) is suitable for use in a noisy factory.
• Rotary switch to easily change sound groups and adjust volume output from the front panel, even after installation.
• Use bit input to select a sound group to playback 8 pre-recorded sounds.
• A new sound group can be created from the 32 sounds by using an optional memory card (sold separately).
• Compliant with the RoHS directive
• Has the CE mark and conforms to the requirements (for 12V/24V type) for the EC directive.
• Is a UL recognized component (File No. E24210).
AVAILABLE BY SPECIAL ORDER
• PNP open collector transistor type.
160
BK
8 Channels / 32Sounds
95dB at 1m
IP54
NPN
Open-collector
120
BK
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   160 5/20/16   15:40
(148)
62.8
17.2
Mounting Dimensions
AC/DC 24V Only AC/DC 24V Only
How to Order
BK-         -
Rated Voltage
Sound Type
Model
24  : DC 12-24V
100: AC 100V
220: AC 220V
Color
J: Light Gray
K: Dark Gray
A : Type A*
C : Type C*
D : Type D*
E : Type E
*Copyright laws limits availability to Japan only.
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Power
Supply
Fuse
See Table2
COM
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
CH5
CH6
CH7
CH8
Wiring when using
NPN Transistor
Wiring
Melody List
Use of Copyrighted Material
PATLITE Corporation has not applied for
permission to use certain copyrighted
music or songs recorded for Type-A,

*Copyright laws limits availability to Japan only.
*Terminal type not available for EHS-M3
How to Order
Speci�cations
EHS -          E
Melody/Alarm Type
H: Cable
T : Terminal*
Rated Voltage
Model
M1: DC 12-24V
M2: AC 100-240V
M3: DC 12-48V
EHS: Melody/Alarm Horn
Wiring Type
A : Type A*
C : Type C*
D : Type D*
E : Type E
(12/24V Only)(M3 Not Included)
Non-voltage (NPN) Wiring PNP Wiring
Terminal (NPN) Terminal (PNP)

*Copyright laws limits availability to Japan only.
*Terminal type not available for EHS-M3
How to Order
Speci�cations
EHS -          E
Melody/Alarm Type
H: Cable
T : Terminal*
Rated Voltage
Model
M1: DC 12-24V
M2: AC 100-240V
M3: DC 12-48V
EHS: Melody/Alarm Horn
Wiring Type
A : Type A*
C : Type C*
D : Type D*
E : Type E
(12/24V Only)(M3 Not Included)
Non-voltage (NPN) Wiring PNP Wiring
Terminal (NPN) Terminal (PNP)

67
.5
How to Order
(BDV-15JF Only)
MP3
BDV-15    F-
Rated Voltage
J: DC 12-24V
K: AC 100V/220V
J: Ivory White
K: Dark Gray
ColorModel
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Voice Annunciator
Excellent sound quality with MP3 playback! This panel-
mounted MP3 voice annunciator uses SD cards*, allowing
messages to be changed easily. (*Recommended: SDV-2GP)
FEATURES
• Only Flush-mounting style available.
• Able to produce a loud sound of up to 87 dB (at 1m) despite its compact size
• A volume control on the front panel provides an easy way to adjust the sound volume.
• The use of an SD card allows message changes without uninstalling the device.
• Environmentally friendly since the unit complies with the EU RoHS Directives.
• Several playback modes are available for various applications.
• Includes binary input as a standard option for selecting up to 15 messages.
• Supports input selection using NPN open-collector transistor.
• The unit complies with EU Directives and includes the CE mark (BDV-15JF only)
• Two colors are available for selecting the best color match for the installation.
• Protection rating: IP54 (only the front panel when flush-mounted)
168
BD
V
87dB at 1m
63 Seconds
80
NPN
Open-collector
IP54(Upright Only)
15 Channels (Binary)
BDV
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   168 5/20/16   15:40
80 79.515.2
15
.5
17.2
Mounting Hardware
Movable Front Cover Range
67
.5
How to Order
(BDV-15JF Only)
MP3
BDV-15    F-
Rated Voltage
J: DC 12-24V
K: AC 100V/220V
J: Ivory White
K: Dark Gray
ColorModel
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
COM
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
Not Used
Fuse
125V 0.5A
DC 12-24V
COM
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4 Fuse
250V 0.5A
Fuse
125V 0.5A AC 220V
AC 100V
Several playback modes for a combination of applications. Despite its slim appearance, it is able to produce a maximum of 87dB (at 1m).
(Actual sound level will depend on sound type and surrounding operating conditions.)
Wiring Diagram
Playback Modes
Wiring when using
NPN Transistor
Wiring when using
NPN Transistor
Mode Selector Switch Up to 87dB (at 1m)
Volume Control
Memory Card Slot
The volume is easily accessable from the front for adjustment.
Speci�cations
With an SD Card, messages can be changed while the unit is still mounted.
Options
     PATLITE Playlist Editor 2
     (Free Download)
(OS: Windows® 2000/XP/Vista/Windows 7/Windows 8)
>> The new PATLITE Playlist Editor 2 is required to
change the audio message data for this product.
>> The SD Card does not contain any data.
SD Card
(2 GB)
SDV-2GP
169
BD
V
A Bit Input Mode Plays back up to 4 messages using Channels
1 to 4.
B Binary Input
Mode
Plays back up to 15 messages using
Channels 1 to 4.
C
Bit Input/
Volume
Reduction Mode
Plays back up to 3 messages using Channels
1 to 3.  When Channel 4 receives an input,
the volume is reduced by about -10dB.
D

17.2
Mounting Dimension
How to Order
(BKV-15JF Only)
MP3
BKV-31   F-
Rated Voltage
Model
J: DC 12-24V
K: AC 100V
Q: AC 220V
Color
J: Light Gray
K: Dark Gray
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Voice Annunciator
Excellent sound quality with MP3 playback! This panel-
mounted MP3 voice annunciator uses SD cards,*
allowing messages to be changed easily. (*Recommended: SDV-2GP)
FEATURES·
• Only Flush-mounting style available.
• Able to produce a loud sound of up to 87 dB (at 1m) despite its compact size
• A volume control on the front panel provides an easy way to adjust the sound volume.
• The use of an SD card allows message changes without uninstalling the device.
• Environmentally friendly since the unit complies with the EU RoHS Directives.
• Several playback modes are available for various applications.
• Includes binary input as a standard option for selecting up to 15 messages.
• Supports input selection using NPN open-collector transistor.
• The unit complies with EU Directives and includes the CE mark (BKV-15JF only)
• Two colors are available for selecting the best color match for the installation.
• Protection rating: IP54 (only the front panel when flush-mounted)
170
BKV
95dB at 1m
63 Seconds
IP54(Upright Only)
120
NPN
Open-collector
31 Channels (Binary)
BKV
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   170 5/20/16   15:40
(148)
62.8
17.2
Mounting Dimension
How to Order
(BKV-15JF Only)
MP3
BKV-31   F-
Rated Voltage
Model
J: DC 12-24V
K: AC 100V
Q: AC 220V
Color
J: Light Gray
K: Dark Gray
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
Power
Supply
Fuse
COM
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
CH5
STOP
Load
External Power Supply
Max. DC40V
Max. 500mA
Load
L
BUSY Output:
Max. DC 40V
Max. 500mA
L
Wiring when
using NPN Transistor
+
+
-
Options
Wiring Diagram
Playback Modes
Speci�cations
Several playback modes for a combination of applications.
Despite its slim appearance, it is able to produce a maximum of 87dB (at 1m).
(Actual sound level will depend on sound type and surrounding operating conditions.)
Mode Selector Switch
Up to 95dB (at 1m)
Volume Control
Memory Card Slot
The volume is easily accessable from the front for adjustment.
With an SD Card, messages can be changed while the unit is still mounted.
Optional Bracket (BK-001)
This bracket is used to install the annunciator in
a place where holes have
already been drilled for
conventional PATLITE
products.
(φ133mm Type)
□140
R5
R5
□130
□140
Protrusion for positioning
     PATLITE Playlist Editor 2
     (Free Download)
(OS: Windows® 2000/XP/Vista/Windows 7/Windows 8)
>> The new PATLITE Playlist Editor 2 is required to
change the audio message data for this product.
>> The SD Card does not contain any data.
SD Card

MP3
Wiring
Speci�cations and How to Order
BSV-24
①
②
④
③
① Transistor Type
N : NPN Transistor
P : PNP Transistor
② Playback Time
L : 520 sec.
Blank : 63 sec.
③ Registered Messages
Blank : None (15 Alarm Sounds)
M : Pre-recorded Messages
④ Front Cover Color
W : Off white
D : Dark Gray
S : Silver
001.mp3
001.mp3
① Allocate messages for every channel...② Establish the operation mode...③ Control the sound reduction...
□The method for data rewriting when not using the exclusive application software:
Make a data file with the PC.
※Allocate channel message data (*.mp3) in advance.
A.MP3 Data
Copy the data
to the SD Card
STEP-2
Insert the SD
Card into the BSV
Assigned Message No.
(Ex.:001=1CH)
“Machine in Operation.”
※1CH Assigned Message Example＝”Machine in Operation.”
STEP-1 STEP-3
B.Operation Mode Setting File (*.txt File)
MODE-A10.txt
MODE- A 10 .txt Sound Reduction
(dB)(Ex.:10=-10dB)
Operation Mode
Notes:
- Actual sound level will depend on sound type
and surrounding operating conditions.
- MPEG Layer-3 audio coding technology
licensed from Fraunho�er IIS and Thompson
Licensing.
Panel Mount
Wall Mount
Actual Size
Fuse
FusePower (+)
Power (-)
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
※
NPN
Transistor
Circuit
Non-voltage
Contact Circuit
Power (+) White
Power (-) Black
CH1 Sky Blue
CH2 Yellow
CH3 Peach
CH4 Light Green
※
FusePower (+)

2
5
How to Order
MP3
4 Playback Modes
Normal
Playback
Memory
Playback
Designated audio message is played back by distinctive
signal input.  Audio message is played back once in case
of one shot input, and audio message is repeated when
the signal is input continuously.
Up to 23 audio message inputs can be memorized in
order of input.  After one playback is �nished, the next
memorized audio message will be played back.  The
inputs exceeding the limit will not be memorized.
When a signal is input during a message playback, the
current message playing back will be stopped, and the
message of the signal input will be played instead.
Audio message is played back only while the signal input
is maintained.  Playback will be stopped when the signal
input is stopped.
Momentary
Playback
Latest Input
Priority Playback
EHV -          G
Melody/Alarm Type
H: Cable
T : Terminal*
Rated Voltage
Model
M1: DC 12-24V
M2: AC 100-240V
M3: DC 12-48V
EHV: MP3 Alert Horn
Wiring Type
G: Type G
(12/24V Only)(M3 Not Included)
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
CH5
CH8
CH2
CH6
Power
Power
Red
Orange
Green
Blue
White
Yellow
Brown
Fuse DC Power
L
External
ContactContact Relay
Pink
CH7
COM
Black
CH1 Sky-blue
CH4 Lt. Green
CH3
N
-
+
AC Power
Rated Voltage
Rated Voltage
NPN Transistor
CH5

2
5
How to Order
MP3
4 Playback Modes
Normal
Playback
Memory
Playback
Designated audio message is played back by distinctive
signal input.  Audio message is played back once in case
of one shot input, and audio message is repeated when
the signal is input continuously.
Up to 23 audio message inputs can be memorized in
order of input.  After one playback is �nished, the next
memorized audio message will be played back.  The
inputs exceeding the limit will not be memorized.
When a signal is input during a message playback, the
current message playing back will be stopped, and the
message of the signal input will be played instead.
Audio message is played back only while the signal input
is maintained.  Playback will be stopped when the signal
input is stopped.
Momentary
Playback
Latest Input
Priority Playback
EHV -          G
Melody/Alarm Type
H: Cable
T : Terminal*
Rated Voltage
Model
M1: DC 12-24V
M2: AC 100-240V
M3: DC 12-48V
EHV: MP3 Alert Horn
Wiring Type
G: Type G
(12/24V Only)(M3 Not Included)
Dimensions  (Unit: mm)
CH5
CH8
CH2
CH6
Power
Power
Red
Orange
Green
Blue
White
Yellow
Brown
Fuse DC Power
L
External
ContactContact Relay
Pink
CH7
COM
Black
CH1 Sky-blue
CH4 Lt. Green
CH3
N
-
+
AC Power
Rated Voltage
Rated Voltage
NPN Transistor
CH5

PATLITE Playlist Editor No
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   175 5/20/16   15:41
How to Order
Options
MP3
FV-127JP
Message
127: 127 Channels Rated Voltage
J: DC 24V
P: Circuit Board Only
Body TypeModel
MP3 File Playback Circuit Board
Audio messages can be registered up to 127 channels,
ideal for various equipment or facility purpose where the
audio message assistance is required.
FEATURES
• High quality sound and long playback time.
• MP3 compressed audio file format enables long playback time and high quality sound.
• Approximately eight minutes worth of audio messages can be stored in the onboard memory.
• Capable of 240 minutes of message playback when using an SD card as external memory.
(MP3 data at standard 64kbit/s rate and 128Mb SD Card)
• Audio messages can be overwritten and reprogrammed with the Playlist Editor 2 (free download) and optional SD Card.
• Data stored in the onboard memory can be extracted to the SD Card.
• 3 sound reduction levels of -10dB, -20dB and -30dB (at 1m) can be controlled by an external signal.
• Five different playback modes are available
NOISE REDUCTION FEATURES
• Input delay can be selected (10ms or 50ms) to reduce noise
• Extending the delay to input a signal reduces noise
• Another noise countermeasure can include setting jumper pins
OTHER FEATURES
• Terminal block to provide safe and secure wire connections.
• Selectable speaker output (2W or 4W), AUX and BUSY Output terminals.
• Operating voltage range is from 19V to 29V DC (Rated Voltage: 24V DC)
• This product is compliant with the RoHS directive (DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC)
     PATLITE Playlist Editor 2
     (Free Download)
(OS: Windows® 2000/XP/Vista/Windows 7/Windows 8)
>> The new PATLITE Playlist Editor 2 is required to
change the audio message data for this product.
>> The SD Card does not contain any data.
SD Card
(2 GB)
SDV-2GP
176
FV-127JP
8 Minutes
24VDC
NPN
Open-collector
127 Channels (Binary)
FV-127JP
EnglishGeneralCatalog_20160415.indd   176 5/20/16   15:41
How to Order
Options
MP3
FV-127JP
Message
127: 127 Channels Rated Voltage
J: DC 24V
P: Circuit Board Only
Body TypeModel
134